

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

DEER IN CUMBERLAND COUNTY-COURT HOUSE IN BANGOR.

Снар. 381

under the same conditions, restrictions and limitations as are by law prescribed from time to time in the case of damage by the laying out of highways.'

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1901.

Chapter 381.

An Act to allow open time on Deer in certain towns in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be lawful to hunt, chase and kill deer in the towns of Baldwin, Bridgton, Casco, Gorham, Gray, Harrison, Naples, New Gloucester, Otisfield, Raymond, Sebago, Standish and Windham in Cumberland county, from October first to November first.

All the provisions of chapter thirty of the revised Section 2. statutes, as amended by chapter forty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, relating to deer, not inconsistent with this act, are hereby made a part of this act.

Section 3. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 16, 1901.

Chapter 382.

An Actauthorizing the Commissioners of Penobscot County to erect a Court House, and to issue notes or obligations therefor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The county commissioners of the county of Penobscot are hereby authorized to proceed forthwith to construct and furnish a suitable court house at Bangor, in said county, on the county's lot, upon which the present court house now stands, in which to hold such terms of the supreme judicial, probate and insolvent courts and courts and sessions of the county commissioners, as may be required to be held in said Bangor; said court house shall contain suitable rooms for all the aforesaid courts, for the justices of the supreme judicial court, for the bar library, for jurors, for attorneys, and for all county officers who require accommodations therein. Said building rooms.

County commissioners authorized to construct a court house at Bangor.

-shall contain fireproof

on deer in Cumberland county from October 1 to November 1.

Open time

Provisions of chapter 30, R. S., appli-cable.

Inconsistent acts repealed

567

CITY OF WATERVILLE.

Снар. 383

Authorized to procure a loan.

-issue bonds.

shall contain suitable fireproof rooms and receptacles to hold all records that ought to be kept therein.

Section 2. For the purpose of erecting and furnishing said court house, as aforesaid, the county commissioners of said county of Penobscot are hereby authorized to procure by loan on the faith and credit of said county, a sum of money not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars; and for that purpose notes or obligations of said county, signed by said county commissioners, and countersigned by the county treasurer, shall be issued with interest bearing coupons attached for the payment thereof at such times and with such rates of interest as they shall deem expedient.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 383.

An Act to Amend Chapter one hundred and ninety-five of the Private Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven entitled, "An Act to amend an act incorporating the City of Waterville."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The members of the board of education chosen at the annual election on the first Monday of March in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, shall hold office as follows: those from wards one and two, for one year; those from wards three and four, for two years; and those from wards five, six and seven, for three years; and at each subsequent election members shall be chosen by those wards whose members' terms are about to expire, and the term of office shall be three years. In case of a vacancy a member may be chosen by the ward in which the vacancy exists to fill the unexpired term.

Section 2. This act shall not take effect unless approved by a majority of those voting upon the question of its approval at the election on the first Monday of March, nineteen hundred and two, and in case it is not so approved, the members of the board of education chosen at said election, shall hold office as though this act had not been passed.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Tenure of office of members of board of education.

-vacancy, how filled.

Act shall take effect when approved by the people.

568